

**02.05.2021:Xəbər**

**Khazar University will host events to perpetuate the memory of prominent educator Nailekhanim Isayeva**



As reported, Nailekhanim Isayeva, a prominent educator and educational organizer, the co-founder of “Dunya” School of Khazar University passed away on April 3, 2021.

Nailekhanim Isayeva was born on May 29, 1947, in Guba, Azerbaijan. She graduated from the Institute of the Russian Language named after the 50th anniversary of the USSR (present-day Baku Slavic University), and found a career in teaching Russian language in secondary schools and Khazar University.

Nailekhanim Isayeva’s life and activities were deeply dedicated to “Dunya” school. Her constructive and eternal impact was undeniable on the establishment and development of “Dunya” School under Khazar University in 1998, the first private university in Azerbaijan.

Under her leadership and supervision, the school became famous in the Azerbaijani secondary education system as an innovative educational institution and gained public prestige. In 2009, “Dunya” School became a member of the International Baccalaureate Organization (IBO) and received an international status and identity. During 2012-2013 academic year, Dunya School was awarded the title of “The Best School of the Year” in Azerbaijan.

Nailekhanim Isayeva also had a fruitful role as an advisor to Khazar University’s Board of Directors and Trustees since 2010.

In addition to her pedagogical activities, Nailekhanim Isayeva has composed numerous impressive songs, which play prominent roles in singers performances.

Nailekhanim’s friends and acquaintances from Azerbaijan and around the world, including Europe, Asia, America, Africa, and Australia, well-known personalities and ordinary people have contacted Professor Hamlet Isakhanli to express their deeply felt condolences. He is grateful to everyone who shares their grief.

Khazar University's Board of Directors and Trustees has planned a series of events to perpetuate the memory of Nailakhanim Isayeva.

The Nailekhanim Foundation and the Nailekhanim Scholarship for gifted females to enable them to enter higher education are to be established. The Foundation will be financed by Khazar University and Nailekhanim's family and friends.

A Commemorative Book with contributions from Nailekhanim's friends and colleagues, a Photo Book reflecting Nailekhanim's life and endeavours, a Book of Music to include piano and orchestral sheet music and vocals of Nailekhanim's compositions are to be prepared.

A Musical Album featuring a collection of Nailekhanim's songs performed by well-known singers and groups is to be prepared to make this available via YouTube and other channels. A collection of existing video materials reflecting Nailekhanim's life and achievements is to be gathered and new films are to be created.

A Nailekhanim Museum at "Dunya" School is to be established. A Bust Sculpture of Nailekhanim is to be placed at "Dunya" School. Khazar University Cultural Center is to be renamed as Nailekhanim Cultural Center. A Nailekhanim Corner is to be created within the center by placing her bust there.

In order to fulfill these tasks, responsible people, working groups have been appointed and started their work.

**Xəzər Universitetində tanınmış pedaqoq Nailəxanım İsayevanın xatirəsini əbədləşdirmək üçün tədbirlər həyata keçiriləcək**



Xəbər verildiyi kimi, tanınmış pedaqoq, təhsil təşkilatçısı, "Dünya" məktəbi və Xəzər Universitetinin həmtəsisçisi Nailəxanım İsayeva 2021-ci il aprelin 3-də vəfat etmişdir.

Nailəxanım İsayeva 1947-ci il mayın 29-da Quba şəhərində anadan olmuşdur. SSRİ-nin 50 illiyi adına Rus dili İnstitutunu (indiki Bakı Slavyan Universiteti) bitirmiş, orta məktəblərdə və Xəzər Universitetində rus dilini tədris etmişdir.

Nailəxanım İsayevanın həyat və fəaliyyəti "Dünya" məktəbi ilə sıx bağlı olmuşdur. Azərbaycanda ilk özəl universitet olan Xəzər Universitetinin nəzdində 1998-ci ildə onun həmtəsisçiliyi ilə yaradılmış "Dünya" məktəbinin qurulması və təşəkkülündə böyük əmək sərf etmişdir. Onun rəhbərliyi altında məktəb Azərbaycan orta təhsil sistemində yenilikçi tədris ocağı kimi şöhrətlənmiş, ictimai nüfuz qazanmışdır. 2009-cu ildə "Dünya" məktəbi Beynəlxalq Bakalavriat Təşkilatı - International Baccalaurate Organization -IBO-nun üzvlüyünə qəbul edilərək, beynəlxalq status almışdır. "Dünya" məktəbi 2012-2013-cü tədris ilində Azərbaycanda "İlin ən yaxşı məktəbi" adına layiq görülmüşdür.

Nailəxanım İsayeva 2010-cu ildən Xəzər Universiteti Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının müşaviri idi.

Nailəxanım İsayeva pedaqoji fəaliyyəti ilə yanaşı istedadlı musiqiçi idi, gözəl mahnılar bəstələmiş, mahnıları görkəmli müğənnilər tərəfindən ifa edilir.

Azərbaycan və dünyanın yaxın və uzaq ölkələrindən, Avropa, Asiya, Amerika, Afrika və Avstraliyadan Nailəxanımı tanıyan görkəmli şəxslər və sadə insanlar dərin hüzn içində professor Hamlet İsayanlıya başsağlığı verməyə davam edirlər. Hamlet İsayanlı bu dərdə şərik olan hər kəsə minnətdarlığını bildirir.

Xəzər Universiteti Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurası Nailəxanım İsayevanın xatirəsini əbədiləşdirmək üçün bir sıra tədbirlərin həyata keçirilməsini planlaşdırmışdır.

Qız və qadınların ali təhsil almasına kömək etmək üçün Nailəxanım fondu və onun verəcəyi Nailəxanım təqaüdü təsis ediləcək. Fondun maliyyə dəstəyi Xəzər Universiteti və Nailəxanımın ailəsi və dostları tərəfindən təmin ediləcək.

Nailəxanım haqqında dost, həmkar və tanışların yazdığı xatirələr kitabı, həyat və fəaliyyətini əks etdirən şəkilli albom-kitab, yazdığı musiqilərin fortepiano, vokal və kamera orkestri üçün not kitabı hazırlanıb, çap ediləcək.

Nailəxanım İsayevanın müəllifi olduğu mahnıların tanınmış müğənnilər və qruplar tərəfindən ifası musiqi albomu şəklində hazırlanaraq, youtube və digər qaynaqlarda nümayiş etdirilməsi, həyat və fəaliyyətini əks etdirən videomateriallərin sistemə salınaraq, yeni tərtibatda filmlər hazırlanması qərara alınmışdır.

Dünya məktəbində Nailəxanım muzeyi yaradılacaq, büstü qoyulacaq, Xəzər Universiteti mədəniyyət mərkəzi Nailəxanım Mədəniyyət Mərkəzi adlandırılacaq; orada büstü qoyulmaqla Nailəxanım guşəsi yaradılacaq.

Bu tədbirlərin həyata keçirilməsi üçün məsul şəxslər, qruplar təyin edilmiş və fəaliyyətə başlanılmışdır.